Details of the fund raising activities carried out by the Company in the past twelve months are
set out below:

Date of
announcement Event

Net proceeds and
intended use

Actual use of
proceeds

25 October 2017 Subscription of 862,068,000
new Shares at the
subscription price of HK$0.58
per share by Virtue Dragon
Holdings Limited

HK$499,899,440
to be applied as
general working
capital and for
expansion of
current business

The net
proceeds of the
subscription
have been used
as intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the
past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

6

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The table below demonstrates the effect of the Subscription on the shareholding structure of
the Company:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Completion

 (assuming that there will not
be any change in the issued

share capital of the Company
from the date of

this announcement
to the Completion Date)

Shareholders of the Company
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. Yao Jianhui 44,468,000 0.19 44,468,000 0.17
Tinmark Development Limited (Note) 10,771,835,600 46.81 10,771,835,600 41.64
Foresea Life Insurance Co., Ltd. 4,219,560,000 18.34 4,219,560,000 16.31
First Subscriber – – 1,190,476,000 4.60
Second Subscriber – – 1,190,476,000 4.60
Third Subscriber – – 476,188,000 1.84
Other public shareholders 7,976,802,500 34.66 7,976,802,500 30.84

23,012,666,100 100 25,869,806,100 100

Note: Tinmark Development Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Yao Jianhui.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in financial services, automation, manufacturing, securities
investment and property investment and development.

The Subscription is being conducted for the Company to raise capital while broadening its
shareholder base and capital base. The net proceeds of the Subscription of approximately
HK$1,799,898,200 will be used for the repayment of loans, expansion of current business and as
general working capital of the Group.

Given the above, the Directors are of the view that the terms and conditions of the Subscription